driSteem CRUV Replacement Parts List

Figure 46-1:
Replacement parts

CRUV-DI water model

Page 46 ¢ DRI-STEEM CRUV Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual



Replacement parts:
CRUV Humidifier

Table 47-1:
Replacement parts

Item | Description Qty | Part No. Item | Description Qty | Part No.
1 Phillips head screw, #8-32 x 1/2" 2 700170-007 15 | Hose clamp, 3/4" 4 700560-075
2 Heater terminal cover 1 * 16 | Hose, 3/4" ID 1 307020-002
3 | Thermo cut-out 1 409560-001 17 | Electric valve, 24V 3/4" 1 505400-001
4 | Tank cover 1 * 18 | Solenoid valve, 24V with flying leads, 1/4" 1 505084
5 | Heater element * | 409600-* 19 | Probe assembly gasket 1 309750-003
Hex nut plated, #8-32 4 | 700200-002 Probe assembly (CRUV 2-4) 1 406270
° Hex nut plated DI, #8-32 6 | 700200-002 ? Probe assembly (CRUV 6-34) 1 406275
7 | External tooth washer plated, #8 2 | 700200-003 21 | Float switch assembly 1 *
8 LG phillips head bolt, 1/4-20 x 1" 4 700300-013 22 | Float assembly 1 505310
9 | Lock washer, 1/4" 4 | 700351-025 Ball valve assembly, 1/2" SST 1 505000-003
10 | Cover to tank gasket 1 * z End of season drain valve assembly (not shown) 1 505086-003
11 | Probe assembly with conduit and fitting 1 406050-100 24 | Seal ring, 1/4" 18 pipe thread 303 SST 1 306365
12 | Nylon probe housing 1 308500 Orifice, .041 fill models (CRUV 4-16) 1 160229-041
13 | Tank weldment 1 * » Orifice, .052 fill models (CRUV 21-34) 1 160229-052
Nut assembly, 1/4"-20 (CRUV 2-4) 4 | 700650 26 | Pipe weld, fill valve 1 160215
b Nut assembly, 1/4"-20 (CRUV 6-34) 2 | 700650 27 | Probe assembly gasket 1 309750-004
* Specify humidifier model and serial numbers when ordering replacement parts.

DRI-STEEM CRUV Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual ¢ Page 47



Replacement parts:
Control cabinet with Vapor-logic3, SSR

Figure 48-1:
CRUV control cabinet with Vapor-logic3 and SSR option

el U Tefl

ce0e@

o> s

el 0 Te[fe—o

T 997e

Page 48 ¢ DRI-STEEM CRUV Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual



Replacement parts:
Control cabinet with Vapor-logic3, SSR

Table 49-1:
CRUV control cabinet with Vapor-logic3 and SSR option
Item | Description Qty | PartNo.
1 Main board with Vapor-logic3 1 408490-001
2 Block, din rail stop 5 408252-006
3 Terminal, ground 1 408252-010
4 Terminal 2 408252-001
Transformer, 120/280/240/480* 1 408965-001
’ Transformer, 600V* 1 408986
6 SSR, 480 VAC 50 amp 1 pole 2 408677-002
Contactor, 60 amp* 1 407001-021
! Contactor, 32 amp* 1 408991
3 Pole 3 phase power block* 2 408300-002
’ 2 Pole 1 phase power block* 2 408300-001
9 Fan, 24 volt 1 408677-001
* Specify humidifier model and serial numbers when ordering replacement parts.

DRI-STEEM CRUV Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual ¢ Page 49




Figure 50-1:

Replacement parts:
Control cabinet with Vapor-logic3

CRUV control cabinet with Vapor-logic3 option

/6 000

POIA TON EAMDIENNT S1A
SHWIH, W UTIRER OVC B [« |

HICIEEEIN
g
]
g
]
[

J

L —

doo db &

J 4

cruvpnlasm-1

Page 50 ¢ DRI-STEEM CRUV Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual



Replacement parts:
Control cabinet with Vapor-logic3

Table 51-1:
CRUV control cabinet with Vapor-logic3 option
Item | Description Qty | PartNo.
1 Subpanel, 13" x 15" 1 165720-003
2 DIN rail, 2-1/4" long 2 167765-0022
3 DIN rail, 4-1/2" 1 167765-0045
Contactor, 35A* 1 407010-001
! Contactor, 55A* 1 407010-002
Transformer, 600V* 1 408986
’ Transformer, 120/240/480/208* 1 408965-001
3 pole 3 phase power* 1 408300-002
: 2 pole 1 phase power* 1 408300-001
7 Block, DIN rail stop 4 408252-006
8 Terminal 2 408252-001
9 Terminal, ground 1 408252-010
10 Ground lug, L-70 6-8 GA CP-4 1 409250-018
" Screw, #6-32 x 1-1/4" type F 2 700100-002
12| Screw, #8-32 x .38 phillips type F 8 700170-001
13 | Screw, #6-32 x .75 phillips type F 6 700100-001
14 | Standoff, metal #8 x 3/8" 6 409592
15 Nut hex #6-32 plated 6 700100-003
16 | Microprocessor board 1 408490-001
17 | Star washer, #8-32 external tooth 1 700200-003
18 | Label, copper wire 1 805050
19 | Label, machine ground 1 800010
20 | Label, system ground 1 806810
21 Label, protective earthing 1 806820
* Specify humidifier model and serial numbers when ordering replacement parts.

DRI-STEEM CRUYV Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual ¢ Page 51





